



March 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 004039/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 6th March 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

I am sending you this request under the Freedom of Information act concerning child sex offenders investigated by your force.

1 Please state the number of child sex offenders that were

- A Investigated
- B Cautioned
- C Charged

By your force in each of the following calendar years

- I 2014
- II 2015
- III 2016
- IV 2017 to March 1st

2 For each case involving an investigation, caution or charge covered by question 1, for the time period 2014 – 1st March 2017, please state:

- A The offence committed or alleged to have been committed
- B The age of the offender at the commencement of the case
- C The outcome of the case (E.g., no further action, caution, acquittal at trial, prosecution). If a prosecution resulted, please state the sentence laid down.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Research has been taken of recorded crimes of sexual offences where the suspect/offender was aged under 18 at the time of the offence.

Offence	2014	2015	2016	2017
Assault Of A Female Child Under 13 By Penetration	1	3	0	0
Assault On A Female By Penetration	2	3	0	0
Attempted Rape Of A Female Aged 16 Or Over	2	1	0	0
Attempted Rape Of A Female Child Under 13 By A Male	1	1	0	0

Attempted Rape Of A Female Under 16	1	0	0	0
Causing a child under 13 to watch a sexual act by an offender under 18 years of age	0	1	0	0
Causing A Child Under 16 To Watch A Sexual Act Where Offender Is Under 18	2	4	0	0
Causing A Female Person To Engage In Sexual Activity Without Consent	0	1	0	0
Causing A Female Person To Engage In Sexual Activity Without Consent - No Penetration	1	0	0	0
Causing A Male Person To Engage In A Sexual Activity Without Consent - No Penetration	0	1	0	0
Causing Of Inciting A Female Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity - No Penetration - Offender Under 18	7	11	0	0
Causing Of Inciting A Female Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity By Penetration - Offender Under 18	1	2	0	0
Causing Of Inciting A Male Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity - No Penetration - Offender Under 18	3	0	0	0
Causing or inciting a Female child under 13 to engage in sexual activity (no penetration) by an offender under 18 years of age	2	0	0	0
Causing or inciting a Male child under 13 to engage in sexual activity (no penetration) by an offender under 18 years of age	1	0	0	0
Causing/Inciting A Female Child Under 13 To Engage In Sexual Activity	1	2	0	0
Causing/Inciting A Female Child Under 13 To Engage In Sexual Activity No Penetration	3	2	0	0
Causing/Inciting A Male Child Under 13 To Engage In Sexual Activity	0	1	0	0
Causing/Inciting Female Child Under 16 To Engage In Sexual Activity. No Penetration; Offender Aged 18 Or Over	3	5	0	0
Committing An Offence With Intent To Commit A Sexual Offence	0	1	0	0
Engage in sexual communication with a child	0	1	0	0
Engaging In Sexual Activity In The Presence Of A Child Under 16 Where Offender Is Under 18	2	0	0	0
Exposure	4	1	0	0
Exposure & Voyeurism	0	0	4	0
Incest or Familial Sexual Offences	0	0	5	0
Meeting A Female Child Following Sexual Grooming Etc. (Offender Aged 18 Or Over & Victim Is Under 16)	0	1	0	0
Rape Of A Female Aged 16 Or Over	5	7	8	1
Rape Of A Female Child Under 13 By A Male	10	13	0	0
Rape of a Female Child Under 13	0	4	14	4
Rape Of A Female Under 16	21	16	0	0
Rape of a Female Child Under 16	0	7	42	7
Rape Of A Male Child Under 13 By A Male	4	2	0	0
Rape of a Male Child Under 13	0	0	10	2
Rape Of Male Aged Under 16	1	1	0	0
Rape of a Male Child Under 16	0	1	2	0
Rape of a Male Aged 16 and Over	0	0	1	0

Sexual Activity Child Under 13	0	5	28	1
Sexual Activity Child Under 16	0	8	95	17
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Family Member Aged 13 - 17 No Penetration - Offender Under 18	1	0	0	0
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Family Member Under 13 No Penetration - Offender Under 18	2	0	0	0
Sexual activity with a Female child under 13 (no penetration) by an offender under 18 years of age	11	3	0	0
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 13 No Penetration	1	0	0	0
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16 - No Penetration - Offender Under 18	6	6	0	0
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16 - With Penetration - Offender Under 18	44	43	0	0
Sexual Activity With A Female Child Under 16. No Penetration - Offender 18 Over Or Over	0	1	0	0
Sexual Activity With A Male Child Family Member Under 13 By Penetration - Offender Under 18	0	1	0	0
Sexual activity with a Male child under 13 (by penetration) by an offender under 18 years of age	3	0	0	0
Sexual activity with a Male child under 13 (no penetration) by an offender under 18 years of age	1	2	0	0
Sexual Activity With A Male Child Under 13 No Penetration	3	0	0	0
Sexual Activity With A Male Child Under 16 - No Penetration - Offender Under 18	6	2	0	0
Sexual Activity With A Male Child Under 16 - With Penetration - Offender Under 18	2	0	0	0
Sexual Assault on a F 13 or Over	0	9	62	14
Sexual Assault Of A Female Child Under 13	14	32	27	5
Sexual Assault On A Female	26	27	0	0
Sexual Assault On A Male	1	2	0	0
Sexual Assault on a M 13 and Over	0	1	3	1
Sexual Assault On A Male Child Under 13	8	4	12	3
Sexual Grooming	0	0	1	0
Voyeurism	1	2	0	0
Total	208	241	314	55

Age	2014	2015	2016	2017
4	0	2	0	0
5	1	1	7	1
6	3	1	2	0
7	1	5	5	0
8	2	4	3	0
9	2	9	5	0
10	3	6	7	2
11	16	6	10	0
12	11	5	25	6
13	22	38	40	7
14	36	33	46	11
15	35	41	66	9

16	34	38	58	8
17	42	52	40	11
Total	208	241	314	55

Please note the crime disposals changed to outcomes during 2014. Additionally a new crime system was introduced in October 2015 and again the disposal categories changed. These are all provided in the table below:-

Disposal / Outcome	2014	2015	2016	2017
A1. Charge	7	0	0	0
B1. Caution	1	0	0	0
B3. Youth Conditional Caution	1	0	0	0
R1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	1	0	0	0
R2. Extended Professional Judgement	1	0	0	0
01. Charged/Summons	19	26	0	0
02. Caution-Youths	8	11	0	0
08.1. Restorative / Youth Restorative Disposal	7	8	0	0
08.2. Extended Professional Judgement	5	1	0	0
09. Not in the Public Interest (CPS) (all offences)	0	3	0	0
10. Not in the Public Interest (Police)	33	37	0	0
11. Suspect is below age of criminal responsibility	7	22	0	0
12. Suspect is too ill to prosecute	0	1	0	0
13. Victim or key witness is dead or too ill	1	0	0	0
14. No Suspect. Victim declines/unable to support	3	3	0	0
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent	39	42	0	0
16. Suspect ID. Victim does not support (or has withdrawn)	45	38	0	0
18. No Suspect. Crime investigated. Case closed pending	1	3	0	0
21. Evidence supports formal action - not in Public Interest - police decision (see HOCR)	1	0	0	0
Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	0	1	11	1
Type 1A - Charged/Summons - alternate offence. Offender has been charged under the alternate offence rule.	0	0	1	0
Type 2 - Caution Youth	0	0	4	0
Type 8 - Community resolution (Crime)	0	1	20	0
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	0	0	1	0
Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	0	4	27	1
Type 11 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Below The Age Of Criminal Responsibility	0	2	17	1
Type 12 - Prosecution Prevented-Named Suspect Identified But Is Too Ill (Physical Or Mental Health) To Prosecute	0	0	1	0
Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based-Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender	0	1	3	0

Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	0	9	31	3
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	0	14	90	7
Type 18 - Investigation Complete; No Suspect Identified. Crime Investigated As Far As Reasonably Possible-Case Closed Pending Further Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available	0	0	2	0
Type 20 - Further action resulting from the crime report will be undertaken by another body or agency subject to the victim (or person acting on their behalf) being made aware of the act to be taken	0	2	20	1
Type 21 - Further investigation resulting from crime report which could provide evidence sufficient to support formal action against the suspect is not in the public interest - police decision.	0	1	35	10
Not recorded	28	11	51	31
Total	208	241	314	55

Please be aware that the information provided/researched from the 19 October 2015 has been extracted from the Athena crime system. The information provided is subject to change as processes are amended to ensure accurate and precise crime recording.